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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Directors’ report 
 
The directors present their report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. 

Principal activities 

The principal activity of the Group is online gambling. 

Review of developments and future prospects 

On 8 June 2004, Swedish Depositary Receipts (“SDRs”) in Unibet Group plc were listed on 
Stockholmsbörsen’s O-List, following the company’s successful Initial Public Offering 
(”IPO”). In total, the offer was equivalent to approximately 14.1 per cent of the share capital 
and votes of Unibet Group plc. The offer comprised 883,000 SDRs, of which 703,700 were 
newly issued and 180,000 were already in existence. 
 
The directors are satisfied with the revenues and the level of operating expenditure and expect 
their principal activity to remain as online gambling for the foreseeable future. 

Results and dividends 

The consolidated profit and loss account is set out on page 10 and shows the results for the 
year.  The profit after tax was £11,801,000 (2003: £3,403,000).  The directors propose a 
dividend of £4,266,000 (2003: nil). 

Directors and their interests 

The following directors have held office during the year: 

Anders Ström 
Mats Sundström 
Peter Boggs 
Peter Lindell 
Henrik Tjarnström 
Johan Lindgren 
 
Their interests in the Group’s share capital and share options are outlined in the directors’ 
remuneration report and note 6 to the financial statements.  

Payment of suppliers 

It is the policy of the group that appropriate terms and conditions for its transactions are agreed 
with suppliers, ranging from standard written terms to individually negotiated contracts.  
Payments are normally made in accordance with these terms and conditions, provided that the 
supplier has performed in accordance with the relevant terms and conditions.  Since the group 
has no trade creditors there is no disclosure of creditor days. 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Directors’ report 
 
 

Auditors 

Deloitte & Touche LLP have expressed their willingness to continue in office as auditors and a 
resolution to re-appoint them will be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. 
 
 

Approved by the Board of Directors 
and signed on behalf of the Board 

 
 

Anders Ström 

Director 

24 March 2005 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Directors’ remuneration report 
 
Introduction 

The Board adheres to the principles of good governance when deciding remuneration strategy 
and has delegated responsibility for remuneration policy to the Remuneration Committee. 

The Companies Act 1985 requires the auditors to report to the company’s members on the 
“auditable part” of the Director’s remuneration report and to state whether, in their opinion, that 
part of the report has been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. The 
report has therefore been divided into separate sections for audited and unaudited information. 

Unaudited Information  

Composition and responsibilities 

The Committee meets at least once a year and is responsible for issues relating to directors’ and 
senior managers’ compensation, including the review and overview of all compensation plans, 
policies and programmes of the Group. The remuneration packages are designed to attract, 
retain and motivate managers of a high quality. The Committee consists of two directors and is 
chaired by Peter Lindell. Anders Ström is also a member. When necessary, the Committee 
utilises the advice of independent consultants, although none were used during 2004. 

Remuneration policy 

There are two main elements of the remuneration package for executive directors and senior 
management: 

• Basic annual salary (including directors’ fees) and benefits; 

• Bonus payments, which are determined on an annual basis. 

Basic salaries and benefits are determined after an annual review of performance. 

The current annual bonus schemes for managers are capped at a maximum annual amount, and 
based upon a combination of personal objectives and company financial targets for each 
individual. 

The remuneration of the Board of Directors is determined by the full Board. 

All directors are elected as appropriate at the Annual General Meeting. 

The Group does not operate any form of executive retirement benefits or pension scheme, and 
thus no contributions are made in respect of any director. 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Directors’ remuneration report 
 
Audited Information 
Total emoluments 
The emoluments of the directors and executive management who served during the year are set 
out below: 

  
Fees/salary 

£ 000 
Other
£ 000 

Pensions
£ 000 

2004
Total
£ 000 

2003 
Total 
£ 000 

      
Mats Sundstrom 20 - - 20 11 
Peter Boggs 8 - - 8 33 
Peter Lindell 8 16 - 24 7 
Johan Lindgren 10 - - 10 13 
Anders Ström 106 - - 106 122 
H enrik Tjarnstrom 5 - - 5 3      

T otal 157 16 - 173 189      

Directors’ interests 
The beneficial interests of the directors and executive management in the shares/SDR’s of 
Unibet Group plc are set out below: 

 

Ordinary 
shares/

 SDR’s at
31 December 

2004 

Ordinary 
shares/

 SDR’s at
31 December 

2003 

Share
 options at

31 December
 2004 

Share 
 options at 

31 December 
 2003 

  
Mats Sundstrom 10,750 10,000 - 1,250 
Peter Boggs 650 - - 1,250 
Peter Lindell 600,816 610,816 - - 
Johan Lindgren - - - - 
Anders Ström 2,028,839 2,077,363 - - 
H enrik Tjarnstrom 2,000 650 - -     

T otal 2,643,055 2,698,829 - 2,500     
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Directors’ remuneration report 
 
Peter Boggs and Mats Sundstrom forfeited their share options as part of the IPO process. 

The closing price of the company’s shares at 31 December 2004 was 310 SEK, and it has 
ranged from 149 SEK to 310 SEK in the period since the IPO to the year-end. 

The company has decided not to present a performance graph, measured by “total shareholder 
return”. As the company’s flotation took place on 8 June 2004, the period between the flotation 
and the year end is not deemed to be long enough to give a meaningful representation of the 
company’s performance. However, in accordance with the Companies Act 1985, the company 
intends to include the performance graph from next year onwards.  

 

 

 

Approval 

This report was approved by the board of directors on 24 March 2005 and signed on its behalf 
by: 

 

 

 

Anders Ström 

Director 

24 March 2005 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Statement of directors’ responsibilities 
 
United Kingdom company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each 
financial year which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end 
of the financial year and of the profit or loss of the company for that period.  In preparing those 
financial statements, the directors are required to: 

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; 

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 
presume that the company will continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and to enable them to 
ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985.  They are also 
responsible for the system of internal control, for safeguarding the assets of the company and 
hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities. 
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Independent auditors’ report to the members of 
Unibet Group plc 
 

We have audited the financial statements of Unibet Group Plc for the year ended 
31 December 2004 which comprise the consolidated profit and loss account, the statement of 
total recognised gains and losses, the reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds, the 
consolidated and company balance sheets,  and the related notes 1 to 25.  These financial 
statements have been prepared under the accounting policies set out therein. We have also 
audited the information in the part of the directors’ remuneration report that is described as 
having been audited. 

This report is made solely to the company’s members, as a body, in accordance with section 
235 of the Companies Act 1985.  Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to 
the company’s members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditors’ report 
and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 
responsibility to anyone other than the company and the company’s members as a body, for our 
audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors 

As described in the statement of directors’ responsibilities, the company’s directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with applicable United 
Kingdom law and accounting standards. They are also responsible for the preparation of the 
other information contained in the annual report including the directors’ remuneration report. 
Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements and the part of the directors’ remuneration 
report described as having been audited in accordance with relevant United Kingdom legal and 
regulatory requirements and auditing standards.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view 
and whether the financial statements and the part of the directors’ remuneration report 
described as having been audited have been properly prepared in accordance with the 
Companies Act 1985.  We also report to you if, in our opinion, the directors’ report is not 
consistent with the financial statements, if the company has not kept proper accounting records, 
if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or if 
information specified by law regarding directors’ remuneration and transactions with the 
company and other members of the Group is not disclosed. 

We read the directors’ report and the other information contained in the annual report for the 
above year as described in the contents section including the unaudited part of the directors’ 
remuneration report and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any 
apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements. 

Basis of audit opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with United Kingdom auditing standards issued by the 
Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant 
to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements and the part of the directors’ 
remuneration report described as having been audited. It also includes an assessment of the 
significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial 
statements and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the circumstances of the 
company and the Group, consistently applied and adequately disclosed. 

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which 
we considered necessary in order to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable 
assurance that the financial statements and the part of the directors’ remuneration report 
described as having been audited are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud 
or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion, we also evaluated the overall adequacy of 
the presentation of information in the financial statements and the part of the directors’ 
remuneration report described as having been audited. 
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Independent auditors’ report to the members of 
Unibet Group plc (continued) 
 

Opinion 

In our opinion:  

• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and 
the Group as at 31 December 2004 and of the profit of the Group for the year then ended; 
and 

• the financial statements and part of the directors’ remuneration report described as having 
been audited have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985. 

 

 

 

 
Deloitte & Touche LLP 
Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors 
London  
24 March 2005 
 



Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Consolidated profit and loss account 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 

  Note   
2004 

£’000 
2003

£’000      
Turnover 1, 2   212,023 143,542
C ost of sales    (187,963) (131,554)     

Gross profit    24,060 11,988
      
A dministrative expenses    (12,481) (8,428)     

Operating profit 3   11,579 3,560
Interest receivable and similar income 7   522 113 
I nterest payable and similar charges 8   -  (25)    

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation    12,101 3,648
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 9   (300  ) (245)
     

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation    11,801 3,403
Dividend proposed 11   (4,266) - 
      

Retained profit for the year transferred to 
eserves r 

 
  

 
7,535 

 
3,403     

Earnings per share*     
Basic 10   197.57p 61.22p
Diluted 10   191.28p 56.41p
 

All amounts relate to continuing operations.  

As permitted by section 230 of the Companies Act, the profit and loss of the parent Company is not presented as part 
of these accounts.  The parent Company’s profit for the year amounted to £50,104,648 (2003: £3,842). 

* During the year, as part of the IPO process, all options were renegotiated with regard to price and date of exercise, 
and also to reflect the number of shares had been re-stated to reflect the consolidation of the nominal value per share 
to GBP 0.02.  The earnings per share in 2003 have been restated to reflect this renegotiation. 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Consolidated statement of total recognised gains and losses 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 

   
2004 

£’000 
2003

£’000    
Profit for the year  11,801 3,403
Foreign exchange translation differences on foreign currency net 
investment in subsidiaries  

 
1  

 
6 

  
 

Total recognised gains relating to the year  11,802 3,409
  

  

 

 

Reconciliation of movements in consolidated shareholders funds 
Year ended 31 December 2004 

   
2004 

£’000 
2003

£’000    
Profit for the year  11,801 3,403
Other recognised gains and losses for the year  1 6 
Dividends proposed on equity shares  (4,266) - 
Shares issued   14 - 
Share premium on shares issued  6,535 - 
Costs incurred on Initial Public Offering  (1,325) (228)
  

  

  12,760 3,181
Opening shareholders’ funds  5,040 1,859
  

  

C losing shareholders’ funds  17,800 5,040
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Consolidated balance sheet 

 

12 

31 December 2004 

 Note £’000 
2004 

£’000 £’000 
2003

£’000 
Fixed assets      
Tangible assets 12 1,164  835  
Investment in associate 13 270  -  
Loan to associate  305  -  
  

 
 

 

   1,739  835 
Current assets      
Debtors 14 1,078  330  
Cash at bank and in hand  28,322  8,554  
  

 
 

 
 

  29,400  8,884  
Creditors: amounts falling due within one 

ear y 

 
15 

 
(13,339)

  
(4,679) 

 

     

N et current assets    16,061  4,205    

Total assets less current liabilities    17,800  5,040
  

   

Total net assets   17,800  5,040
   

 
 

 

Capital and reserves      
Called up share capital 17  125  111 
Share premium account 18  6,632  1,422
Merger reserve 18  1,533  1,533
P rofit and loss account 18   9,510  1,974    

E quity shareholders’ funds    17,800  5,040    

 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 24 March 2005. 

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

 

 

Anders Ström 

Director 



Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Company balance sheet 
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31 December 2004 

 
 Note £’000 

2004 
£’000 £’000 

2003
£’000 

Fixed assets    
Investment in group undertakings  13 119  120  
Investment in associate 13 270  -  
Loan to associate  305  -  
  

 
 

 

   694  120 
Current assets      
Debtors      
- due within one year 14 6,104  1,450  
- due after one year 14 50,000  -  
Cash at bank and in hand  34  137  
  

 
 

 
 

  56,138  1,587  
Creditors: amounts falling due within one 

ear y 

 
15 

 
(4,316)

  
(254) 

 

     

N et current assets     51,822  1,333    

Total assets less current liabilities   52,516  1,453
   

 
 

 

Total net assets   52,516  1,453
   

 
 

 

Capital and reserves      
Called up share capital 17  125  111 
Share premium account 18  6,632  1,422
P rofit and loss account    45,759  (80)    

E quity shareholders’ funds     52,516  1,453    

 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 24 March 2005. 

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

 

 
 

Anders Ström 

Director 



Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Consolidated cashflow statement 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 

 Note £’000 
2004 

£’000 £’000 
2003

£’000 
 
Net cash inflow from operating activities  

 
19 

  
15,691 

  
5,336

      
Returns on investments and servicing of 
finance 

     

Bank interest received  522  113  
Payment of loan interest  -  (25)  
Dividends received  -  27  
  

 
 

 

Net cash inflow from returns on investments 
and servicing of finance 

  
 

 
522 

  
115 

      
Taxation   (250)  (18)
      
Capital expenditure and financial 
investment 

     

Fixed assets acquired  (845)  (582)  
Sale of trade investment  -  14  
Loan to associate  (305)    
  

 
 

 

Net cash outflow from capital expenditure and 
financial investment 

   
(1,150) 

  
(568)  

    
Acquisitions and disposals      
Investment in associate   (270)  - 
  

   

Cash inflow before financing   14,543  4,865
      
Financing:      
Issue of ordinary share capital  6,549  -  
Costs incurred on Initial Public Offering  (1,324)  (228)  
Repayment of loan  -  (1,000)  
  

 
5,225 

 
(1,228)

   
 

 
 

Increase in cash in the year 20  19,768  3,637
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
1. Accounting policies 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting 
standards.  The principal accounting policies adopted, which have been applied consistently throughout the 
current and preceding year, are set out below. 

Basis of preparation of financial statements 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and include the results of the 
Group’s operations, all of which are continuing. 

The financial statements consolidate the results of Unibet Group plc and its subsidiary companies Unibet 
(London) Ltd, Unibet (Holding) Ltd, Unibet (International) Ltd, Firstclear Ltd, Unibet Software R&D AB and 
Unibet Investments Ltd (all on an acquisition accounting basis).  The accounting periods of all companies are 
coterminous. 

Turnover 

Turnover represents amounts receivable in respect of bets placed on sporting events, which occurred by the 
year end, together with other income from non-sports betting products. 

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation 

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation.  Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write 
off the cost of fixed assets, less their estimated residual value, over their expected useful lives on a straight-
line basis: 

Plant and machinery 3 years 
Fixtures and fittings 3 years 
Office equipment 3 years 
 

Investments 

Investments held as fixed assets are stated at cost less provision for any impairment. 

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method. The consolidated profit and loss account 
includes the Group’s share of associates’ profits less losses, whilst the Group’s share of the net assets of the 
associates is shown in the consolidated balance sheet. 

Leases 

Rentals applicable to operating leases where substantially all of the benefits and risks of ownership remain 
with the lessor are charged to profit and loss account as incurred.   

Foreign currencies  

Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the 
balance sheet date. The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales in foreign currencies.  
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates ruling on the dates of the 
transactions.  

The results of overseas operations are translated at the average rates of exchange during the period and their 
balance sheets at the rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising on translation of the 
opening net assets and results of overseas operations are reported in the statement of total recognised gains 
and losses. All other exchange differences are included in the profit and loss account. 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
1. Accounting policies (continued) 

Deferred taxation 

Deferred taxation is provided in full on timing differences that result in an obligation at the balance sheet date 
to pay more tax, or a right to pay less tax, at a future date, at rates expected to apply when they crystallise 
based on current tax rates and law. Timing differences arise from the inclusion of items of income and 
expenditure in taxation computations in periods different from those in which they are included in the 
financial statements. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is regarded more likely than not that they will be 
recovered. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted. 

Research and development 

Costs associated with research and development activities are written off within administrative expenses in the 
period in which they are incurred. 

Pensions 

The Group does not operate any pension scheme for employees or directors. 

2. Segmental analysis 

 2004 2003 

 

Turnover by 
origin 
£ 000 

Operating 
profit by 

origin
£ 000 

Net assets by 
origin
£ 000 

Turnover by 
origin
£ 000 

Operating 
profit / (loss) 

by origin 
£ 000 

Net assets by 
origin
£ 000        

Sweden 80,930 6,013 6,794 66,953 3,428 2,324
Rest of Nordic 46,053 3,081 3,866 35,705 1,092 1,243
Other 85,040 2,485 7,140 40,884 (960) 1,473
       

Total 212,023 11,579 17,800 143,542 3,560 5,040
 

      

The turnover from sports betting for the year ended 31 December 2004 is £203,172,000 (2003: £142,336,000), 
and the profit from operations is £3,637,000 (2003: £2,689,000). 

Poker was launched in September 2004, and is combined with casino into non-sports betting. The profit from 
operations from non-sports betting for the year ended 31 December 2004 is £8,302,000 (2003: £1,085,000). 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
3. Operating profit 

The operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting): 

   
2004 

£’000 
2003

£’000 
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets     
 owned by the group   506 617 
Auditors’ remuneration:     
- Group audit fees   157 94 
- Company audit fee   50 26 
- Non audit fees  - UK   158 161 
   - Overseas   80 - 
Operating lease rentals:     
- Land and buildings   260 147 
- Other   - 1 
Research and development   739 728 
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss on transactions   (19) 278 

     

The company audit fee is included within the group audit fee. 

4. Staff costs 

Staff costs, including directors’ remuneration, were as follows: 

   2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000      

Wages and salaries   3,292 2,303
Social security costs    378  225  

 
 

   3,67  0 2,528
   

 

The average number of employees during the period was as follows: 

   2004 
No. 

2003
No.      

Call centre agents   22 24 
Administration and management   11 6 
Finance   11 9 
Marketing   15 11 
Gaming   28 17 
Research and development   11  8 
   

 

    98  75  
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
5. Directors’ remuneration 

   2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000      

Aggregate emoluments   173 279 
   

  

The highest paid director was Anders Ström, who received emoluments of £106,060 during the year (2003: 
£121,776). 

6. Directors and their interests 

Interests in the Company’s share capital 

The beneficial interests in the Company’s issued share capital of the Directors in office at 31 December 2004 
are set out below: 

Directors’ shareholdings in ordinary shares of £0.02 each 
  

2004 
No. 

2003
No.     

Anders Ström  2,028,839 2,077,363
Peter Lindell, including through his connection with Berinor B.V.  600,816 610,816
Mats Sundström, including through his connection with 
Forvaltnings AB Perkeno 

  
10,750 

 
10,000

Henrik Tjarnström  2,000 650 
Peter Boggs  650  - 
  

 

Total  2,643,05  5 2,698,829
  

 

The number of shares has been re-stated to reflect the consolidation of the nominal value per share to £0.02. 

Share options held by the directors at 31 December 2004 were: 

 
D irector 

As at
 1 January 

2004* 

Options 
lapsed during 

the year 
No. 

 
As at

 31 December 
2004    

Peter Boggs 1,250 (1,250) - 
Mats Sundström 1,250 (1,250) - 

 
   

 2,500 (1,2 0) 5 - 
 

   

* During the year, as part of the IPO process, all options were renegotiated with regard to price and date of 
exercise, and also to reflect the number of shares had been re-stated to reflect the consolidation of the nominal 
value per share to GBP 0.02.  The share options as at 1 January 2004 have been restated to reflect this. 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
7. Interest receivable and similar income 

   2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000      

Bank interest   522  113 
   

 

8. Interest payable and similar charges 

   2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000      

Loan note interest at 10%   -  25 
   

 

9. Taxation 

i) Analysis of tax charge on ordinary activities 

 Group
2004

£ 000 

Group 
2003 

£ 000 

Company 
2004 

£ 000 

Company
2003

£ 000 
UK corporation tax at 30% based on profit/ (loss) for 
the period 

 
- 

 
(13) 

 
- 

 
(10)

   Adjustment in respect of prior years - (1) - - 
Double taxation relief - 10 - 10 

 
    

 - (4) - - 
Foreign tax for current period (518) (245) - - 
   Adjustment in respect of prior years - (1) - - 
 

    

 (518) (250) - - 
Deferred tax: 
   Timing differences, origination & reversal 

 
14 

 
(73) 

 
-14 

 
- 

Adjustments to the estimated recoverable amounts 
of deferred tax assets arising in previous periods 

 
176 

 
79 

 
19 

 
- 

   Adjustment in respect of prior years 28  (1) 16 - 
 

   

 (300) (245  ) 21 - 
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
9. Taxation (continued) 

ii) Factors affecting tax charge for the current period 

The tax assessed for the period is lower than that resulting from applying the standard rate of corporation tax 
in the UK: 30% (2003: 30%). The differences are explained below: 

 Group
2004

£ 000 

Group 
2003 

£ 000 

Company 
2004 

£ 000 

Company
2003

£ 000      
Profit on ordinary activities before tax 12,101 3,648 105 4 
 

    

Tax at 30% thereon (3,630) (1,095) (31) (1)
     
Effect of:     
    Expenses not deductible for tax purposes (20) (35) - - 
    Depreciation in excess of  
    capital allowances 

 
(4)

 
(18) 

 
- 

 
- 

    (Addition)/Utilisation of tax losses (18) 250 14 5 
 Tax effect of share in profits of associate (6) -   
 Permanent tax deductible expenditure 33 -   

    Overseas tax rates 3,122 645 - - 
    Movement in short-term timing differences 5 3 - - 
    Double tax relief - - - 10 
    Rate difference on current tax - 2 - - 
    Group relief claimed - - 17 - 

 Loss on disposal of subsidiary - - - (7)
 Gross-up for foreign tax credits - - - (7)

    Prior period adjustments - (2) - - 
     

    

Current tax charge for period     (518) (250) - - 
 

    

iii) Factors that may affect the future tax charge 

No deferred tax is provided in respect of unremitted earnings of overseas subsidiaries. 

At 31 December 2004, the Group had unutilised trading tax losses of £771,920 (2003: £580,874), and other 
unused tax losses of £94,557 (2003: £142,950) available for offset against future profits. A deferred tax asset 
has been recognised in respect of £716,123 (2003: £5,093) of the revenue losses, and £70,600 (2003: nil) of 
the other losses. No deferred tax asset has been recognised in respect of the remaining losses. 

At 31 December 2004, the aggregate amount of deductible temporary differences for which deferred tax assets 
have not been recognised is £14,810 (2003: £6,360).  
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Unibet Group plc 
 
 
Notes to the accounts 
Year ended 31 December 2004 
 
9. Taxation (continued) 

iv) Deferred tax note 

 Group
2004

£ 000 

Group 
2003 

£ 000 

Company 
2004 

£ 000 

Company
2003

£ 000      
   Opening balance 2 7 - - 

Credit to profit and loss account (218) (5) (21) - 
 

    

Closing balance (216) 2 (21) - 
 

    

v) Analysis of deferred tax balance 

 Group
2004

£ 000 

Group 
2003 

£ 000 

Company 
2004 

£ 000 

Company
2003

£ 000      
   Capital allowances in excess of depreciation 9 (1) - - 
   Losses (236) - (21) - 
   Tax allocation reserve 16 10 - - 

Unrealised exchange loss (5) (7) - - 
 

    

 (216) 2 (21  ) - 
 

   

10. Earnings per share 

The calculation of earnings per share are based on the following profits and numbers of shares: 

 
 2004 

£ 
2003

£ 
Earnings    
Profit for the financial year  11,800,438    3,403,291
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares: 
Interest on convertible loan notes (net of tax) 

 
-  41,667

  
 

Total earnings  11,800,438 3,444,958
  

  

Weighted average number of shares    
For basic earnings per share   5,972,644 5,559,098
    
Potential exercise of share options  196,509 197,475
    
Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares: 
     Convertible loan notes  - 350,876
  

  

For diluted earnings per share  6,169,153 6,107,449
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11. Dividends proposed 

The Board of Directors has proposed a dividend of SEK 9 per ordinary share, to be approved at the 
forthcoming Annual General Meeting. 

   2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000      

Dividends proposed   4,26  6 - 
   

 

 

12. Tangible fixed assets 

 
Group 

Plant and 
machinery 

Fixtures
 and fittings 

Office 
equipment Total 

 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 
Cost or valuation     
At 1 January 2004 79 298 1,929 2,306
Additions  1 503 341 845 
Disposals (5) - (16) (21)
Foreign exchange translation difference - - (50) (50)     

At  31 December 2004 75 801 2,204 3,080     

Depreciation     
At 1 January 2004 38 182 1,251 1,471
Disposals - - (13) (13)
Charge for the year 16 93 397 506 
Foreign exchange translation difference - (5) (43) (48)     

At  31 December 2004 54 270 1,592 1,916     

Net book value     
At  31 December 2004 21 531 612 1,164     

At 31 December 2003 41 116 678 835      

13. Fixed asset investments 

 Group
2004

£’000 

Group 
2003 

£’000 

Company 
2004 

£’000 

Company
2003

£’000 
Cost and net book value     
Subsidiary undertakings - - 119 120 
Associates 270  - 270 - 
 

   

  270  - 389 120    
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13. Fixed asset investments (continued) 

The parent company and the Group have investments in the following subsidiary undertakings and associates 
at 31 December 2004:  

 
 

Country of  
Incorporation 

 
Activity 

 
Percentage Shareholding 

Subsidiary Undertaking   Direct Indirect      
Unibet (London) Limited Great Britain Service Centre 100 - 
Unibet (Holding) Limited Malta Non-trading - 100 
Unibet (International) Limited Malta Call Centre  - 100 
Firstclear Limited Great Britain Cash Management 100 - 
Unibet Software R&D AB Sweden Research and Development 100 - 
Unibet Investments Limited Great Britain H olding company 100 -     
Associate and joint venture          
B2B AB Sweden Poker service provider 23 - 
Monnet Enterprises Limited Gibraltar Supertoto service provider 25 - 

During the year, the Company disposed of its direct holding in Unibet (Holding) Limited, to Unibet 
Investments Limited. 

On 14th July, Unibet Group plc acquired 23% of B2B Poker (Sweden) AB. Losses of £20,000 since this date 
have been included in these accounts, within administrative expenses. 

On 25th February 2004, a Unibet subsidiary acquired 25% of Monnet Enterprises Limited. From this date to 
the year end, Monnet Enterprises Limited resulted in a break-even position, and has been accounted for 
accordingly. 

14. Debtors 

 Group
2004

£’000 

Group 
2003 

£’000 

Company 
2004 

£’000 

Company
2003

£’000 
Due within one year     
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings - - 6,083 1,450
Other debtors 376 194 - - 
Prepayments and accrued income 470 136 - - 
Deferred tax asset 232 - 21 - 
Due after one year:     
Amounts owed by subsidiary undertakings  - - 50,000 - 
 

    

  1,078 330 56,10  4 1,450   
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15. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 

 Group
2004

£’000 

Group 
2003 

£’000 

Company 
2004 

£’000 

Company
2003

£’000      
Trade creditors 1,061 443 - - 
Taxation and social security  106 67 - - 
Other creditors 5,593 2,930 - - 
Accruals and deferred income 1,794 1,003 50 26 
Amounts due to subsidiary undertakings - - - 228 
Corporation tax - 3 - - 
Foreign taxation 503 231 - - 
Provisions for liabilities and charges: 
     Deferred taxation 

 
16 

 
2 

 
- 

 
- 

Proposed dividends – equity shareholders 4,266 - 4,266 - 
 

    

  13,339 4,67  9 4,31  6 254    

16. Financial instruments 

The Group has applied the exemption of Financial Reporting Standard 13 ‘Derivatives and other financial 
Instruments’, to exclude short term debtors and creditors from these disclosures, and that other than these 
amounts the only financial assets are cash deposits. There are no other financial liabilities as at 31 December 
2004 or 31 December 2003 requiring disclosure. The interest rate profile of the Group’s cash deposits is 
detailed below: 

Financial Assets 

As at 31 December 2004 

 
Currency 

Floating 
rate of up 

to 3% 
£ 000 

Fixed rate 
£ 000 

Total
£ 000     

Sterling 5,775 12,000 17,775
Swedish kronor 2,698 5,000 7,698
Other 2,84  9 - 2,849
 

  

Total 11,322 17,000 28,322
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16. Financial instruments (continued) 

As at 31 December 2003 

 
Currency 

Floating 
rate of up 

to 3% 
£ 000 

Fixed rate 
£ 000 

Total
£ 000     

Sterling 5,619 - 5,619
Swedish kronor 739 - 739 
Other 2,19  6 - 2,196
 

  

Total 8,554 - 8,554
 

   

 

Currency exposures 

The Group holds several different currencies in order to satisfy customer requirements. The exposures are 
partly hedged by the move towards accepting multi-currency credit cards, thus maintaining the right balance 
of currencies, assuming the geographical breakdown of gross win is roughly equivalent to deposits. 

The exposure then arising from reporting in GBP is not hedged, as it is impractical and not cost-effective to do 
so. Gains and losses arising from these currency exposures are recognised in the profit and loss account. 

17. Called up share capital 

  2004 
£ 

2003
£ 

Authorised    
50,000,000 ordinary shares of £0.02 each  1,000,000 1,000,000
  

  

Issued and fully paid up    
5,559,098 ordinary shares of £0.02 each  111,182 111,182
8 June 2004:  703,700 ordinary shares of £0.02 each  14,074 - 
15 November 2004:  7,500 ordinary shares of £0.02 each  150  - 
  

 

Total  125,406 111,182
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Options have been granted for ordinary shares in the company as follows: 

 
 
 
 
Exercise Window 

Option price
£ 

Options as at
 8 June 2004

No. 

Options 
exercised 

during 
the year 

No. 

Outstanding 
options as at 
31 December 

2004
No.      

1 -15 November 2004 5.48 5,000 (5,000) - 
1 -15 November 2004 7.06 2,500 (2,500) - 
1-15 May 2005 4.02 159,975 - 159,975
1-15 May 2005 5.48 1,000 - 1,000
1-15 May 2006 4.02 29,000 - 29,000
  

   

  197,475 (7,500) 189,975
  

   

During the year, as part of the IPO process, all subsisting options were renegotiated with regard to price and 
date of exercise, and also to reflect the fact that the number of shares has been re-stated to reflect the 
consolidation of the nominal value per share to GBP 0.02. 

The above table shows the movements between the flotation and the year end. 

18. Reserves 

 

Share 
premium

account
£ 000 

 
Merger 
reserve 

£ 000 

Profit 
and loss 
account 

£ 000 
Total
£ 000      

At 1 January 2004 1,421 1,533 1,974 4,928
Premium on shares issued 6,535 - - 6,535
Transfer from profit and loss account for the year - - 7,535 7,535
Costs incurred on Initial Public Offering (1,324) - - (1,324)
Foreign exchange differences on the translation of net 

equity investments in foreign enterprises - - 1 1 
 

    

At 31 December 2004 6,632 1,533 9,510 17,675
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19. Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities 

  2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000     

Operating profit   11,579 3,560
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets  506 617 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets  8 1 
Increase in debtors  (516) (87)
Increase in creditors  4,111 1,308
Non-cash impact of foreign exchange movements  3 (63)
  

  

Net cash inflow from operating activities  15,691 5,336
  

  

20. Analysis of changes in net funds 

 

At
 1 January 

2004 Cash flow 

At
 31 December

2004 
 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 
Net cash    
Cash at bank and in hand 8,554 19,768 28,322
 

   

Net funds 8,554 19,768 28,322
 

   

21. Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net funds 

  2004 
£’000 

2003
£’000     

Increase in cash in the year  19,768 3,637
Cash inflow from movement in debt and lease financing  - 1,000
  

  

Change in net funds resulting from cash flows  19,768 4,637
  

  

Movement in net funds in the year  19,768 4,637
Net funds brought forward  8,554 3,917
  

  

Net funds carried forward  28,322 8,554
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22. Operating Lease commitments 

At 31 December 2004 the Group had annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases as follows: 

 
Other 

 
Other 

Land and 
buildings 

Land and 
buildings 

 2004
£’000 

2003 
£’000 

2004 
£’000 

2003 
£’000 

Expiry date:     
Within one year - 1 80 - 
Between two and five years - - 264 119 
Greater than five years -    - 34 28 
 

    

23. Capital commitments 

The Group had not entered into any contracted fixed asset expenditure as at 31 December 2004. 

24. Transactions with directors 

Dataeffektiv AB, of which Peter Lindell is a director, was paid £16,000 for consultancy services. 

25. Related party transactions 

The company has taken advantage of the exemption permitted by paragraph 3(c) of the Financial Reporting 
Standard 8 – Related Party Disclosures, not to disclose transactions with fellow group companies. 
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